

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KAN.66/2012

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Narayan Chouhan

Respondent : Assistant Revenue Officer, Diphu, Karbi Anglong

Date of hearing : 05.12.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

The Petitioner Sri Narayan Chouhan as well as the public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the office of Assistant Revenue Officer, Karbi Anglong Dist. Autonomous Council, Assam both are absent without information.

From the case records, it is seen that getting no response from the RTI petition dated 07.03.2012, the petitioner filed First Appeal Petition before the First Appellate Authority on 03.05.2012, which is needed to be heard and disposed of.

The Second Appeal Petition was filed before this Commission on 21.08.2012. This Commission remands the First Appeal Petition along with his RTI petition dated 07.03.2012 to the First Appellate Authority i.e. the Deputy Commissioner, Karbi Anglong District to give a hearing to both the parties and dispose of the First Appeal Petition with a speaking order within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

Sd/(H.S Das)

Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission